“ Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full name{s} and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

(b} Insert date

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
GB Building Solutions Limited 05419658
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 1670 of 2015

[full name of court]

We (a) Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU and
Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511
5RU

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From to
{b) (b)
9 September 2015 8 March 2016
Signed =
JontTadmmstradd(s)

Dated H-'( Ll‘[/ -

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information c/o Robert Ferne, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

n the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help
Compames House to contact you 1f there 15 a
query on the formm  The contact information

that you give will be visible to searchers of the Our Ref Tel 020 7893 3562

public record

DX Number DX Exchange

1 you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
pamies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*L54BHVBL*
LD2 #3

06/04/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE




[ 3

|IBDO

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sir(s)

Tel: +44 (0)20 74386 5888 55 Baker Street
Fax: +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

www.bdo.co uk

GB Group Holdings Limted (*GBGH’)
GB Bulding Solutions Limited (‘GBBS’) (together ‘the Companies’) - Both in Admimstration

S April 2016

Please ask for Andrew Haynes
Telephone 020 7893 2226
E-mail Andrew haynes@bdo co uk

It 15 now twelve months since our appointment in respect of the Companies. In accordance with
Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we now report on the progress made in implementing the
approved proposats and achieving the statutory purpose of the Admimstrations.

Thas report should be read n comjunction wath our previous progress report to creditors dated 8

October 2015.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Admimstrators are Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
W1U 7EU and Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, LS11 5RU. They were apponted Joint Admimstrators of the Companies on 9 March

2015,

Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Joint Administrators carry out theiwr functions jointly and severally and neither Joint
Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Compames, pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The registered office of the Compames 1s situated at ¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,

London W1U 7EU.

The Companies’ registration numbers and court case numbers are detailed below, for

your reference

Company Name Company Number Court Case Number

GBGH
GBBS

06038345
05419658

High Court of Justice no 1668/2015
High Court of Justice no. 1670/2015

Please note that the Joint Admimstrators of GB Development Solutions Lirmited (‘GBDS™)
will be reporting separately to the creditors of GBDS.

BDO LLP, a UK limited lability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305117, {5 a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, Lendon W1l FEU  BDO LLP is autharfsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investrnent business

&



We enclose, for your information, a summary of our receipts and payments to date
showing a balance 1n hand of £115,267 (GBGH) and £175,180 (GBBS), together with a
copy of our abstract account covering the last s1x month penod, and report as follows:

2 GBGH Assets

Subsidiaries / Investments

GBGH holds equitable interests in a number of entities We are reviewing the position in
respect of the entities not subject to insolvency or dissolution proceedings to ascertain
whether the shares hold any value.

Company name Shareholding (%) Status

GBBS 100 In Admunistration

GBDS o ‘ 100 tn Adrmnistration -

Oxford GB Limted 100  Dormant (suE)SIdlanes n Admlmstratlon}
D15covéry Business Solutions Limited 100 In Ligwidatton )

GB Asset Management Limited 100  Pre-dissolution i
Aston Care Solutions Limted 100 Pre-dissoluton
'GB Care Solutions L;nﬁteci_ "100 Pre-dissc;lution

GB General Works Limted } 100 Pre-dissolution )

Contour Education Services Lymited U Actwe

GB Ene-rgy Solutions Ltd 100 -I:Iqmdatlon

Property - Unit 3 Navigation Court, Wakefield

GBGH owns the long leasehold interest in the property which 1s secured to Lloyds Banking
Group (‘the Bank’).

The property was placed on the open market with local property agents Following a
recommendation from the property agents we have recently accepted an offer The sale
price will remain confidential until completion. The Joint Admimstrators are locking to
exchange contracts and until such time the property will remain on the market. The net
proceeds will be paid te the Bank under 1ts fixed charge secunty.

Oxford GB Group (‘OBG’)

Oxford GB Limited (‘OGBL’), the holding company of the 0GB Group, holds 100% of the
shares in Oxford GB Two Limited (‘OGB2’) the developer of a hotel site 1n Leeds GBBS
was the main contractor on the project. At the time of Admimstration the hotel was only
partially built

On 4 March 2016, OGB2 was placed into Admimistration. We are haising with the OGB2
Jownt Admimistrators to ascertain the likelthood of monies being recovered 1n respect of
the debt due to GBBS. It 15 not envisaged that the shares hold any value.




Other Debtors

GB Energy Solutions Lirmited (‘GBES’), a 100% subsichary of GBGH, was placed into
voluntary biguidation on 4 September 2015 owing GBGH £717k and GBBS £650k We are
harsing with the GBES Liquidator to determine 1if there will be any recovery from this
estate

Contour Education Services Ltd (‘Contour’)

We are continuing to Laise with the stakeholders of Contour with a view to realising
value from the GBGH shareholding and debt sums due to GBGH and GBBS.

Insurance refund

We have successfully negotiated the return of insurance premiums totalling £58,713 from
the pre-appointment nsurers

GBBS Assets
Contract Recoveries

As indicated in the previous report to creditors, we anticipate that recovenes from the
contractual debts will be protracted In conjunction with the appointed solicitors and
Capita Property and Infrastructure (‘Capita’), we are continuing to pursue a significant
number of parties.

Contracts in Progress

Capita continue to assist us with the review of the debtor accounts of c£15 9m in respect
of contracts that were on-going as at the date of Administration. A significant number of
accounts have been subject to counter-ctaims and as such any recoveries will only be
quantifiable once the contracts have completed and remedial works quantified To date
£20k has been recovered. At this time we are unable to estimate the level of future
realisations.

Completed contracts

Camita also continues to assist in the recovery of c£9 5m of debts due under completed
contracts, of which c£366k has been realised to date It 1s anticipated that further
amounts will be recoverable as contract defect penods expire and retentions becorme
payable Agam, we are unable to quantify the level of future recovenes

Sub-contractor claims

As previously reported, GBBS had a number of claims against sub-contractors and the
respective professional indemmty insurers The GBBS directors estimated that the claims
had a potential value of c£11m

Our solicitors and Capita have spent a sigmficant amount of time reviewing the claims
and we are currently formulating strategies to progress matters. As with the contractual
recovenes, we are unable to estimate the potential realisations at this time.




|]BDO

Other recoveries
Further deposits totalting £35,446 have been recavered in the perod.
4 Investigations into the affairs of the Companies

The Joint Admimstrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Compames together
with the conduct of the directors We confirm that the statutory report has been
submitted to the Insclvency Service.

5 Extension of Administrations

We confirm that the Admimistrations of both GBGH and GBBS have been extended to 8
March 2017 with the requisite consent of the Bank, as the secured creditor, and the
preferential creditors. Formal notification of the extensions 1s attached.

6 Prospects for Creditors
Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimistrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the
Prescnbed Part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. GBGH and GBBS granted floating charge
security to the Bank 1n August 2013, so the provision will apply 1n both Administrations

At the current time, there remain sigmficant uncertainties as regards to the eshimated
final asset realisations in the Adrmmistrations As a result, we are not able to provide the
unsecured creditors with a meanmingful estimate of the amounts that may be available via
the Prescrnibed Part.

Secured Creditors
As at the date of the Admimistrations, the Bank was owed c£6 75m plus interest and
accrued charges The debt includes a performance bond, the liabihity of which has been

claimed in full pendhing clanfication of any call on the bond

It 15 anticipated that the Bank will suffer a shortfall in respect of 1ts secunity and f this
remains the case there will be no additional return to creditors beyond the amounts
made available from the Prescnibed Part

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are those of employees with arrears of wages {capped at £800 per
employee) and outstanding holiday pay {(uncapped).

GBBS employed 384 employees who were made redundant on or shortly after our ‘
appointment The current estimate, based on claims recewved to date, 1s that the ]
employees wilt have preferential claims of c£500,000. ‘

GBGH did not have any employees




|IBDO

Unsecured Creditors

The incomplete records of GBGH and GBBS ndicated that unsecured creditor claims
totalled £33 6m and £76 7m respectively Please note we have not adjudicated or sought
final claims from the unsecured creditors, consequently these figures may increase or
decrease.

As stated earlier 1n this report, we are unable to provide an estimate of the quantum or
timing of any distnbution that may be avaitable via the Prescnbed Part

7 Joint Admimistrators’ Pre-Appointment fees

The Joint Adrmimistraters” proposals dated 29 Apnil 2015 included a provision far pre-
appointment costs totalling £164,164 1n respect of GBBS These costs are summanised 1n

the table below

Pre-appointment costs Incurred (£} Settled (E) Outstanding (£)
Joint Admimistrators’ fees 122,047 - 122,047
Expenses - security 2,17 (42,117) T

) 164,164 (42,117) 122,047

In February 2016 the Bank, as the secured creditor, and the preferential creditors
approved that the Joint Admiustrators may draw thewr pre-appointment costs These
costs have yet to be drawn

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

As there will be insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to the
unsecured creditors of either company, other than by way of the Prescribed Part, our
remuneration and any categery 2 disbursements will be subject to the approval of the
secured and preferential creditors of each company as set out 1n Rule 2.106(5A)(a)/ (b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986. The secured and preferential creditors have approved the
Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration on a time costs basis.

A summary of the Joint Adminmstrators time incurred to 8 March 2016 are detailed below.

Time costs  Hours Ave. hourly rate Drawn to date Balance ofs

Company (£) (£) (E) (£)
GBGH 61,420 171 359 15,000 46,420
GBBS 619,587 2,289 271 200,000 419,587

Attached are detailed schedules which summanise the time costs since the
commencement of the Admmistrations to 8 March 2016 and indicates the work
undertaken since the commencement of the Admimistrations

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http.//www.ic aew.com/en/techmcal/insolvency/creditors-guides




- |BDO '

10

Joint Admimistrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necesstty for these costs to be authonsed These are known as category 1 )
disbursements A summary of the disbursements incurred and drawn to date are detailed
n the table below.

Category 1 Disbursements GBGH (£) GBBS (£}
Advert 334 334
insurance 200 200
PR - 410
Document Sterage - - _12,1§6
Subsistence ‘ B - 59
'l:ravel 97 —1,i1i

- 631 14,410
Less disbursements drawn ’ - (14,410)
D1;I;u;'semen£s not yét drawn 631 -

The creditors have previously approved that the Joint Administrators be authorised to
draw category 2 disbursements in respect of postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone, fax and other electromc commumcations on the basis of £12.50 per creditor
10 the first year of the Admimstration and £6.25 per creditor in respect of each
subsequent year No amounts have been drawn 1n this regard

We provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting
out the rghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the
remuneration or fees within the Admimstration.

Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints 1n
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wvisit

https://www gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint

An additional guide for creditors can be accessed using the below website.
http://www 1caew com/en/techmcal/insolvency/creditors-guides

The Joint Adrmiristrators are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to this appointment

If you require any further information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact Andrew Haynes on the above number




IBDO

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Compames are being managed
by the Joint Admimistrators who act only as agents of the Companies and wathout
personal hability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Companies

A D Nygate

Jownt Administrator
Authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales n the UK

Enc




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rnights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimstrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) I

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
m a secured creditor, or

{v1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor 1n question), or

(b) with the perrmission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n wnting to the admwmstrator for further nformation about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admimstrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2} The admmistrator complies wath thrs paragraph by either—
(a) provichng all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the admmistrator considers that—
(1} the time or cost of preparation of the infermation would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudhcial to the conduct of the admimstration or rmght reasenably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(m) the admimstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the admnistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just,
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks just
Rule 2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% i value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the admimistrator,

(b} the basis fixed for the admimstrator’s remuneraticn under Rule 2 1086, or
{c} expensesncurred by the admnistrator,

15 or are, n all the crcumstances, excessive or, n the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
napproprate

(1B} The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the apphicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the ncurnng
of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but 1t shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the application for a without netice heanng If the application 15 not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimistrators’ fees and expenses {(continued);-

Rule 2 109 {continued)

{3} The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the applicatian to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
admirastration,

(e) an arder that the admimstrator or the administrators persenal representative pay to the Company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be made only n
respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

{5} Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable as
an expense of the administration




GB Group Holdings Limited - In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 9 March 2015 (date of appointment) to 8 March

Receipts subject to fixed charge secunty
investments
Freehold/Leasehold properties

Receipts subject to floating charge secunty
Inter-Greup debtors

Other debtors

Insurance Refunds

Interest Gross

Sundry Refunds

Bank Interest

Payments under floating charge security
Joint Admsmistrators’ Fees

Storage Costs

Bank Charges

Input VAT

Floating charge balance 1 hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

2016

Estimated to realise 09/09/2015 to Total
per statement of 08/03/2016
affairs (£) (E) (£)
50,000 - -
550,000 - -
600,000 -
62,465 - .
130,000 - -
- 58,713 17 133,017 21
64 58 64 58
- 2,709 92
173 251
192,465 58,779 48 135,794 22
- 15,000 00
2,105,50 2,105 50
037 037
421 11 3,421 1
2,526 98 2(,526.98
115,267 24
135,794.22

A D Nygate & F G Newton

Joint Administrators
05 Apnl 2016




GB Building Solutions Lumited - In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 9 March 2015 (date of appointment) to 8 March

Receipts subject to floating charge secunity

Chattel assets

Contract recovenes
Group debtars

Other debtors

Insurance Refund

Petty Cash

Rates Refund

Interest Gross

Bank Interest Net of Tax
Sundry Refunds

BDQ Refund

Retumed deposits

Third Party Contnbution to Costs
OQutput VAT

Payments under floating charge security
Wages

Indirect Labour

Electncity

Hire of Equipment

Joint Adrmmistrators’ Fees

Joint Admimstrators Disbursements
Telephone & Intemet

Agents' Fees & Disbursements
Irrecoverabte VAT

Prnting, Stationary & Postage

PR Costs

Storage Costs

Re-direction of Mail

Bank Charges

Sundry Expenses

IT Services

Secunty Costs

Input VAT

YAT control account

Balance n hand (floating charge)

Notes

2016
Estimated to 09/09/2015 to Total (£)
realise per 08/03/2016
statement of (£)
affairs {(£)

20,205 - 15,855 00
4,237,097 318,457 98 386,973 78
2,000,000 - -

131,264 - -
- (9,155 43} 44,508 00
- - 65 05
. 3,239 82 3,139 82
- 53 81 53 81
206 80 271 90
73 11 29,763 74
- 60,000 00
- 35,446 75 149,446 75
- - 2,932 00
- 4,000 00 4,000 00
6,368,361 362,322 84 697,109 85
{129 65) 11,233 93
1,647 35 22,004 06
8,230 32 8,230 32
15,161 93 15,161 93
200,000 GO 200,000 00
14,410 39 14,410 39
11,108 90 11,108 90
71,061 80 86,443 42
(270 00} 850 12
(568 60) 10,048 30
1,699 47 7,395 98
4,832 16 12,162 77
- 365 00
205 63 205 63
- 315 83
1,862 42 3,960 02
(7,297 38) 42,506 50
63,004 31 63,004 31
39519 12,521 98
385,354 24 521,929 39
175,180 46

1 No receipts are anticipated under the fixed charge secunity

2 The negative values detailed in the period reflect an nternal reallocation between recelpt and expense

categories

EDO LLP

55 Baker Street
Londen

Wil 7EU

A D Nygate & F G Newton

Joint Admimistrators
05 Apnl 2016

697,109 85



61 0S0'LK] 9L purrg
|00 00o'st Palig
6% 019 SUIWARINGSI] 00
05 61%'19 S0 Lil WI0L WN
SE 801 [ 55 ¥15'LT S5 65 SF 69F'y g5 9L sLvo9't sz 06 PO6'LE oF IR 05 LIPS 00 &
05 €S 04 £55'51 56 I 05 926t 0oL ST S08'L 0oL §9 £92'01 56 LT DS 956 007
0Z 6E4 sr i 0L €1 skt
S9 EML°Z 589 9 CILT 589
5L 180 6 ol 9z ST 506'L D0 £ 00 0£Z°9 []¥4]) 08 956 o0z
05 TIF'E 05t 0§ Tos') oS € 00 0781 oor
08 968 50T o8 961 S0z
19 ¥Or ST ATHE 56 8 00 S9£") 00 € £ 9% 5T0 0§ 20T 0L S
56 076t 50 ¥ 52 89 fr4s] DZ Z8¥'1 o8 €
0% 00L'T 06 ¥ 00 S9%'1 00 E DE SEL 06 }
60 To¥ 50 DL6FL [ 4] S EFE'LY ST 5T 00 80E a0t 09 £LL 0¥ OL EP6"11 08 of
S0 95Kl ot £ S0 95¥'L [
65 LR'2) S 74 SLErE'LL S 9T 08 L0 0
D3 2879 o0 91 0Z 85T GE b 06 T20'? 59 ¥l
03 FBL G | O b2l 56 1
56 910°Z ST L 07 €O ol Z S Ere's 9%+
OF €251 505 00 50T oot 0z Sth 09 0 oL Cob'y oF €
50 882 ST YTV SEDF SC 204 oLt o8 bL8"S 0Bl 0z 652'C §5¢ OF BSL 56 € 09 979'T SL L
55 (E0'S 59 11 SLBLL'S STl 0% ¥1Z [
I 586 e 6l S0z 0g TLE°L o5 ¥ o 509 OE €
00 £14, o5 1 00 £1L 0s |
05 £64 D50 0% 61 650
STHE 1N} ST OLE Sl 1
0% 680°T STl SE BOL Of | 00 855 05 § S6 LBY 09 T 0L 586 S8 E
05 101 5Z0 0S 101 [144]
o0 LBT 00 | 00 £8€ 00 1
05 78 o0g 0 o5 2 ot 0
05 L2 sz 0 05 £t 520
08 ¥} 550 04 YL &9 0
5L 6T¥ oy €85’y oz oL sF £90'Y oz o}
SL 9o sz 4 6L 90 LA
0L $26'C Sh§ 0L 946'€ 56 8
LT OET 05 997°) 05§ 05 508 05 ¥ 00 L9¥ 00
05 592} [+ 31 05 509 oS ¥ 00 19¥ 00 1
] FimaL KInGH 3oy, wnoy 3 nng, unoy FmeL LMoy 3mor noy 31|l Tnoy 3 meL s1noy
vy HOLYHASINWAY HIDTHYW
JOVNIAY TYLGL ONYED 44¥1S ¥IHLO BOLYHLSINWAY HOINAS ANVLSSSY YIDOYNYW HINLHVA

molgng |

U JANQ 66

sajpoq Jayie o Bujuaday 9o
Hiopiu) 03 Bupuoday yo
Jaujoddy o1 Bupuoday 7o
Bupuoday Aunmng 1o
Bupieday

moLgng H

LIIpRD RPUAI AN #)
TP PN ‘T0

LS JORPMD H

|eaLgng 3

SPRIW A0 66

S1STY /TSRUSNG 4O IRS KL
1955 JBRO Wi Bupesa 60
UORNI0) 1950 L0

sRnEW PRy Auxdald 90
005 SER/1INIBY| )
-:__-&Q £ UonTE ROy DAtEY 3

1oL gng g

o

Suapucdsalion/ujwpy uan g
SUDJESNIS)(] |RISUSD ¥|
sBupaa |wIRY [}

manew Aloimmg §0

FIUNGITY SIUSLARY SRRy 20
suoday 1PNpUey 90
suopedsan] §o

uoeNel €0

1vA 0

I RIS D
usjstauloiy stey g

meLgny 5

Sujuueyg Aaens 20
uopjsey EpBUE ] mapvry 70
ABayunyg pue Sujuumy 3

1%0L qns ¢
uspRuRLnIeg Alns 70
Jusunvioddy uo wdas g

uofditasag

(UDRRASHUILIPT 1o UORIND) §10T Y21RW § €3 §LOZ YIRW § WOl POad a4 10j ajqualiddy saey pue pafiey) atuy) pajeiag

UOPIRISIUWPY Ul - Paljw) sBulpjoH drou g9




Le i ¥ ™oL pueip

69 DLO'TL E ]

it Ruswenngsg
(T3 1 oF §15 0T ot Ly o3 e

oF o HI 00 MR ] CEShe'T 01 0b 0o €5 | K] SLpIF'YE ot ST o 9TL o |
178 143 S the's of oz o KT 1124 [ 13133 (131 o Les'y 07 Zh o0 52L o |
bE OGE otsra e £ 6T o0 Sor 00§ o9 £LL 1) TIL'L o7 07
(A1 StoL0F o3 9 or ceo OF £45 IR o9 095 | 333 oy 5L ST 51 T8 $5°T
9 CLE oL Lot 1 Se'T oL 1Ok b [1x4
37 ¥ oy 3 Loy Uy 3 SINOK J tihoy 7 SINOY 3 Eanoy
ALYH AY TYLOL ONYHD 44YLs ¥aHio JALLASIG SALLNDAXKE NOINIS HIOYNYW LNVLSISSY HIDYHYW ¥INLEYY

Bujpadey

Sugesgruonerey natsy

WOTENIRIIFY [RINURE

Alaqens pu Jujuueld

uopdioteg

(1a0dau 35e) Jno aoujs popad BI) 9LOT YDIRW § O3 §1LOZ J2quadas g Wols popay 913 10 SaIRY paepuRIS 1 paflieyy awyl jo ARwuwing

uopensjeppY U] - panjw)y sBuipiod dnoso go



0Z 9L '61 [{¥7) S0 078's 0L IE SEErt'st Sy S
0} 8561 oL O} LI oL o1
0O £BE [ ) 0C Z8E 00}
S5 151'99 [{R14¢ 00 65 050 000411 OF + 52 95'E ST il 08 ££1'07 00 85 00 279'sy 0099
09 or [o4] 09 CF azo
G5 9EL'ZE 5L 06 0L 68 560 0% 959 [N S0 04'ZT S1 99 00 DZ5'R 03 &b
S T¥L 8} oL 05 SS £19 [1X4 07 bHE 58T 00 96 o5 0 oL L9E'F) 06 ¢ 00 0ST'E 00 L
LIRZIN S 81 L1418 [+ SF 95L'Y s2'0}
05 699 59 | 06 699 94
£6 HE G0 OF4'6L 0Z LLIE 60 2L 00 ¥ €E 9ER'1Y SE 91 59 TLG'YT oF £6 5% 960'LE  |OS 65 00 TES'ST OF ¥L o1 1et's 17
oOF LT85T of € (19 [13+] 08 695 0Z 0% Z96'1 05T
<8 909'9 S8 69 0% 196 T oS 05 S¥ SF9°E ST 61
OF 1952 58 €51 02 928'C 08 7 66 E9L'LE S0 ¥3 or 'S 59 82 5% 14%8'8 oL v oL 552t 11N
OF P60 50 DI 00 $5E 007 OE 9EL'E s08
0L 5¥E S8 0 oL S 580
oL 911 CED 0L 9Ll 0£ 0
9L796°2 g9t 00 96 o0 | 52 9E SE L 05 REL°L 056 00 Zie 00
<6 (LE'R SL09 SO TLL L g 00 060"y 0E 2L S0 BIEL oF L S8 29T S0 2h
0S 108 (1] os Lok 520
S8 rEs 14 SLrr [+4i] o1 o6 [
08 836'F S5 €8 o0 S19°L ooy 08 £OE'T S5 L
SLTIR'L 1] 0% Ly or T o £10°'t o3 € 00 96 o 5 16t €90
SZ 096 oF OF 00 Z88'7 03l 05 bl o5t SZ 098'y or ¥} 0§ £19'L [y
oL LO¥ 0L LTG'RE 0s ¥é 00 O¥Z'S 00 02 0L ¥6%'LZ 00 99 00 £65°S R ]
OF £09'01 [1 414 Ob ELE'2 <¥ 91 00 082'E 005
00 £0['T 05 £ 00 £0E'T 05 €
00 LEC'E 00 £T 00 0Z9'T o0 0L 00 LLL'S 00 £}
QF 052'LL [3-344 00 092 00 OF OE 049'F1 S5 ¥
66 F6Z 09 FSt OY o 90 00 S90°9 00 §€ 59 914'Y 15 13 ST lo9's {sce 0L €£15°07 05 66 00 8£7'L o0 b
9 99 $5 T 59 95 34
0L 800"EC 05 513 00 061 'S 00 0T 00 orl'g 00 51 ST 109°L <8 o¥ Liv'sl SL¥S 00 909"y 00 £
ST 119 S0 1 ST L9 SL4
00 PL6"Y 00 € 00 P41 00 €
00 932°F 00 ¥t 00 558 00§ 00 0LE"E 00§ 00 59€°1 00 § 00 859 01
16 LPE S0 LyE'vs 56 851 08 0¥1'T 0Z &t D0 190'F 05 S1 00 EIT'T  [o§ 1) ST bES'FE SL 6% 00 16T’} 00 €T
S0 956°TF 56 SE1 08 O¥H'Z 07 61 00 190 05 54 00 £72'T 05 18 STAES'PE <L 68
090 7L9'Z o0+ 00 ZE9'z 0oy
00 65L'B G b 00 654'8 00 64
F] ImoL inoH Jpeel snoy 3moL sinoy 1meL sinoH 3|90L uney JmoL ol I meL Lok
v HOLVULSINWAY YIDVNYW
OVHIAY YLOL GNVHD 44YLS HIHID oYY LSINWOY HOIN3S ANVLSISSY HIDYHYW HINLHVd

SIS /SISNG jO WS ¥l
ML JoucpuAEY 7|

ssanew Bupsearal g1

R385V JANRO W Bujeag g0
nassy 133040 m Bujeag RO
uoRseNIe] 399 L0

sy paeRy Auadosd 90
SIC313{105 ISR 49
USHEIUCIAY/UCPENTRAT 70
Auj|vaq 7 UORTS|IAY NIsSY 3

1m[oL qns g

oM

LN B0 66
oUspuodsALIND FUILPY UID SE
SUOISINOS|Q |JIBUID ¥l
sHupsaw jmisusn g1

SIBVIRW ¥d/ssaid 7L

SRy LoOng 50

NUNCODY SWIWARY/IIALA0Y 20
Tueday 1Npue) 90
ORI 50

LIOYDIS F{RIYINLISY] $O
Iva 20

SJINIRW SOURNSL| LD
uojssasdosg aswd Q

w\eL qns

Bujuumy ABavens (0

JGRYRAY SUORAD MANTY S0
SWasAs/s3avud NG MINTY L0
UOLSOg 1RPIURLLS MAlAY 70
£3ayeig puw Bujudeyg >

lnoiqns a

SIFNCW JHNO 65

Sasjwald 1k AURPUANY L0
suopssns|g Aued pauL S0

214 $J0103¢)/SI013|Q 13 50
uopRUMLNIGG A0S0
Jusunuioddy uo soas g

9oL qns ¥

SIENTH MG 66
SBUpa  AJJAPY 1RJBUSD 90
sBUpeaW JHARO/IGI981I0 70
Ry Waunuioddy ag v

uopduasag

(uojeasjujipe Jo UORRINP) 9LOZ Y2:1RW § 03 GLOT YPTW & WJJ POLIad ay3 10} a)qeaiiddy 593wy pue peBueyd swWil pajjesag

UDJIRRSIUIWPY U) - pA3j] suopnios Buipling €9



00 L85 61¥7 weL punn
sE OLr'riE Pelg
6K DLF'YL SUSWIRINGS|Q JMA0
1
00 £85'649 05892 L oL oN
S0 TLk 00 ¥ §t 505'ST 0¥ 9£7 05 B} M 0L 85} 08 OFE'$T |5 TS} 05 921 '90) 50 71§ 09 L6 LTSN
56 0T6'59 S0 991 sF 768'E 0T 8T 52 £15'9 SLIE [ 181741+ a9 ¥oI 00 FSL'EL 05 1T
75 €51 o 62 s0s O SEL 50§
oy Z9.'9 ot 12 oS SYF 00 € 06 159§ [ 8 00 $99'2 ¢ ¥
[FRI A 55 Orl ST 6LE'Z SLLb SLBIS'® SLIE §5 we'lt 5694 o rre's oc S)
0L 9)5'S S Ll of [81L's | 301 00 67 05 0
00 Z59'2 0Z £ OF 26T or T 09 £80°L o8 2 0O 91E } 00 Z
06 6017011 09 19y 00 T5 050 56 F9Z'08 0E 661 08 618'61 1 72 OC E¥9'11L [S1 EY SI LEC'Or ot [0} 00 6£0°9 0S L3
00 +6 59503°1 184} S9 E0L'L Sl T}
58 GO 09 62 SF 0B0'Z 0L 7T 00 9 0o OF S6L'T 06 § 00 2P 05 0
06 TE0°E0} AT 005 05 0 58 90" S¥ ¥91 05 6186} SO EL DL L¥s'll  |S9T9 57 269'9¢ 00 86 o0 £8'L 00 1
S8 6 3] 5056 sr O
S9 Irk‘l [} 4 59 irL'L 66 Z
05 6£0'SY or LTr 06 981'1E (5B T3 oF 999'TH 08 $Z1 OF F6T oo L 56 £70'F |09 % 58 106 6€ £1 o8l
00 85T 0z Er 06 | 00 ¥T S0 56 TH 090 STSIE 50 1
€1 6211 05 4 50 L0% S5 § Ol 89S SET
S Evr'er 00 £6§ o b oz T 09 T00'Z8 SLSHL 00 ER} L 59 980'92 S5 LZ)
0% MLT'EL 09 05 9 51 SLo [R5 s20 oF 95T 00 L 5B LE6'TH 0z 6F
a0 ZEL 00 00 TEL 00 ¥
00 ELL T 05 £7 00 ELL'T 0S £2
00 ELL T 05 £Z 00 ££4°7 0S €T
T 8iT 0f ¥5¥'795 05 92F ST 9924 o6 r 0z ina'} ST L S 90E°EL  [ow T2 09 1¥5'9L oy 17T 05 858'69 [ 5443
ST 6Tr'YL §LIE 6L §9E [14] 05 090°'rL 05 0f
3 Fimop SINGH 7 moL £INOH 7 Moy SIoH 3 40), smoy LT wnoy 3 |mey LINGH FmeL CINOH
vy HOLYHLSINWAY dIDYNYW
JOVHIAY TV.LOL ONVHD 44Y.S ¥IHI0 HOLYHLSINIWGY YOINIS ANVISISSY HIDVNYW HINLNVd

I®eL qns |

IZTIRW JBUIO 66

sajpoq Jao o Bupuodsy 9o
sJaypas) o} BupHoday po
Jayneddy oy Bupuoday 70
Supuoday Ammiwis 1o
RupJoday |

1mo1 Qs H

SIZTOW M0 66

SIoupaI) JN0 50
L0PRID (RN VON 0
SN|pasy TR £0
uRpas) pamas 79

Suipe) roypas) Y

meLans o
IR A0 &4

SNS3| UOSUR ¥0

Hanew ¥4l o

saadoiduy s Buywag 7o
suojun apen s Bujeag 1o
saiey sakojdwy o

moLgns 4
ooy BuprL g0
I poleiey Rujpesl 4

w01 gns5 3
LANEW B0 b6

uopdyasag

{UoRRRASIUUIPR Jo UO[IRIND] § 10T YIIUW § O3 SLOZ YJTW 6 WoIJ pojad ayl Joy ajqea) ddy sa3ey puv paieyd swy) paieaq

UopEJ3s[UUIpY U] - PAYsWI suopinios Bulpiing g9




£0 YEE SE bLELS SEZS or £68°'} or 9} S2896°} SL9 0T EZE's 0T €T 00 9FL'¥ 009
00 & 05 0 oo g 0s 0
0T §9E'E oL 00 LiL 05 | 0L LIS'E 0z 9 00 169 oo L
SLSP'EL SLov 00 9E¥'L 00 TH SL996°L SLY 00 508'9 00 £} 00 S5K°€ 06 S
O 5t or'T oF 2ST oz

69 ¥¥L or 9E6°F1 50 b9 00 IS 050 SE 8OV'F SF 6 SLLTE'L 8L L 00 08F 07 Of $Ir's 5% 0F 00 TFZ 05 0
0¥ TEL'T 06 9 00 95 0% 0 OF S6E'7 06 § 00 THE 050
€0 LIE'S 00 94 00 FEE Lekd 50 ZEo'y 00 ¥1
S 88'9 Gk BE 005 05 0 st eor'y oy 67 SL LT 114} 5B 56 S¥ 0

TT 594 06 Y81°L oS tF or 954 094 §1 0L6'T 08 EZ Q0 HT 080 0z £9 5E0 S} 6LL'E 56 94
50 0ZT 0Z £9 [{4] 58 Tl 90
06 o8 SLk o8 SE7 08 } ol 895 582
00 sBs'y oF €€ 09 0S1 Sk L 09 199'T (¥4 09 24 'L o0z oL
Sk LLL'L ShF o9 €L SLo SLTE [740] 00 ¥ o8 O 07 589 SLE

00 241 00 ELL'T 05 £2 DOELLT [~ R34
00 €Lz 05 ET 00 €41 T 05 £7

19 955 00 515'EE oF £2 00 65 050 08 825 06 + 0z ISP SEZ 0f €6T'2 St ¥ 00 ZEL'YL 05 bz
05 Tes"LL Shig 00 &S 050 00 728 or o 08 £28'r ST Th 00 GEP'ZL 00 84
0T 789°2 of &t az TRY'L of 61
06 (t0"% 00 91 09 ¥} $9 0 a5 GLL'y AN 00 ¥69 | 0S £
09 grg 0% £ 00 96 05 0 09258 0L T
0 50" sgy 05 [SF oSt i OET v 41 04 699 59 1

16 648 GL 66F'LT 08 Z5H 00 92 SL b §h 479'S 05 97 SL 580°8 (1344 oF FiZ'r (88 5Z 58 LOE'® $6 0F 00 0LZ") (L3
0T 905'F 09 ¥g 00 6£2'2 00 £F 0T LIT'T 09 11
OL ¥OF'tL 6 £5 ST BlE [1 441 S 5L S0 #T Oz Leg'L s9b 05 LTh'T SZ S 03 01T} (144
0f 984T s6 B of 9tL'c s0g
00 806 0 E 00 96 001 00 219 (L R4
SO LTV'E £5 9T 00 9L SLt 0% £54°1 S6 bl 00 Z6L 00 & ST 68 1K+
oF 948 ™7 oL sy S50 00 SOt 00 1 ot 92r 0L
00 T¥L 11 00 9E€ 189 (11114 ol L 00 96 05 ¢
05 HT S0 0S YOI S0

00 90¥ 0f LL8°C ) 0F L29'€ 556
00 718 0T 00 718 00T
O §90'C g5 4 0f 590°C [3-9}

] 3ImeL SInoH YT SinoH 3 %ol smoj 3 moL sneH 7 moy neH JmeL inoy T w01 RNoH
)
vy ELUTLEe] HIDYNYW
FOVHIRY TYLOL ONYHD J4¥1S HIHLO AL HOINIS LNY1SISSY YIADYNYW HINLYYd

1R0L 4ns |

SIDURW JINID 66

saipeq Jauyio 03 Buplodey S0
n|pa) 01 Buppoday #o
Eupuoday Loimiess 40
Bupuoday |

I©elL grs H

SJOUPAD JAND 90

sioyjpas) wsaAad uoN +
WP RIS [0
sajep] 0PI H

I\woLqns o

SISNIRN JSQI0 b

SaNS5| UJSUR] #O

YN vda 10
saadordusy yum Busiesq zo
siageyw safojdwy o

mey gng 4
nunaday Bupril g0
saolwy pajelay Jujped), 4

met gas 3

QY IR0 il e 60
UDH331I0) 3930 L0

ssaew paeiay Auadaiy 9g
LI0ILHIOS ST v
UO|IR|ILOITY/ UOLIRNGRAT ‘20
Buyjwaq / uopesjieay Rassy 3

ImoLqns g

SN M0 86
asuspuodsalioyujwpy Uag §|
SUGJSSNITLY |RIBUID p)

wapwy Lomns 60

SNV TUALARA/S1Ia05H £
Lien|ojies #5TAMIUL ¥
va 0

SJSNRW SdURINSY]| LY
uojssautord ose) @

maLagns >

Bujuumd ABnens /0
sanjsod 1Rj2URY)] majasd “Z0
Mayens pur Buuug|d

vopdyasag

(310daJ 3521 ano 3dujs popad 8y)) 9LOZ YW 8 01 §LOZ Jequialdas ¢ wWoiy pojiad ay3 Jo) 21qea}|ddy sajey pue paieyd awll pajelag

UORRIISIUNLPY U] - Suspnjos Buipiing g9




06 BLR L5F

oL pumin
S0 #£0'681 peng
S0 ¥LQ'¥ [UAASINGS|] JMIN
o bTH'Im {51 g1y oL 30N

0F 962 58 E S0 £69'41 51 L1 5L 6LV'E) SE ¥F 08 ZLT'S |5 LT 0} 60045 Sl BE} 00 0EZ'64 0§ 0%
3 EICTT sInoy 3 1m0l SINOH F1meL sunofy 3 Mol sinoH 7oL | wnoH 3 [qoL e 3 1maL sinoH
3vy IALNIAG HIOVNYW
IOVHIAY T¥LOL ORVHD 44V.1S HIHLO 3ALLNI3XE HOINIS LNY1SISSY UIOYNYW ANV

uopdposag

(3s0da1 352 Jno 8aujs popiad ay3) 9107 YIJeW g 03 S1OT Joquaidas § woid pojiad ay3 Jog 8)quay|ddy sejey pue pakieys awyl pajeiea

UBRROSIUIWPY ] - suaInos Suping 29




